CHILD LABOR SITUATION IN NEPAL
(A Case Study of the Micro BusHelper of Kathmandu City)

A THESIS
SUBMITTED TO
THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES
FACULTY OF HUMANITIESAND SOCIAL SCIENCES
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTSFOR THE
DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTSIN POPULATION STUDIES

BY
RABIN MAHARJAN

Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University

Kathmandu

NOVEMBER 2014



RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis

Submitted by
RABIN MAHARJAN

Entitled

CHILD LABOR SITUATION IN NEPAL
(A Case Study of the Micro BusHelper of Kathmandu City)

is Recommended for External Examination.

Dr.Bhim Ra Suwal

Thesis Supervisor

Date: NOVEMBER 2014



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis
Submitted by

RABIN MAHARJAN
Entitled

CHILD LABOR SITUATION IN NEPAL
(A Case Study of the Micro BusHelper of Kathmandu City)

and find that the thesis is an independent work of the student written according to the
prescribed format. We accept the thesis as the partial fulfillment of the requirements
for Master of Artsin Population Studies.

Evaluation Committee:

Prof. Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak

Head, Central Department of Population Studies

Associate Prof. Dr. Bhim Raj Suwal

Thesis Supervisor

Dr. Padma Prasad K hatiwada

External Examiner

Date: NOVEMBER 2014



DECLARATION

Except where otherwise acknowledged in the text, the analysis in this thesis

represents my own original research.

Rabin Maharjan

NOVEMBER 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis entitled Child Labor Situation in Nepal, A Case Study of the Micro Bus
Helper of Kathmandu City has been prepared in order to the partia fulfillment of the

master’s degree in population studies.

| would like to express my sincere and hearty gratitude to Dr. Bhim Rg Suwal,
Associate Professor, Central Department of Population Studies, T.U., Kirtipur who as
my research guide provided me invaluable ideas and suggestions for carrying out this
research. Without his immense suggestion, cooperation and regular inspiration, |
would not have been able to complete this thesis. His invaluable suggestions,
patience, cooperation and lovable behavior and commendable guidance to complete
this thesis are ever memorable. Similarly | would like to express my deepest gratitude
to Prof. Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak, Head of Centre Department of Population Studies,
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, for granting me an opportunity to carry out research
and necessary supports to this study. Likewise my thanks also go to all respected
faculties of CDPS and administrative staff for their kind cooperation.

| express my sincere gratitude to my mother Maya Devi Maharjan and my brother
Nabin Maharjan for support, cooperation, suggestions and encouragement to pursue
the higher education. | would like to thank my teacher Mr. Uttam Sagar Shrestha who
always provided me a lot of ideas and suggestion. Similarly my thanks also goes to
my younger brother Samin Maharjan who helped me in typing and Mr. Bal Krihsna
Maharjan of express Communication Center, Kirtipur for typing this thesis in this
shape. | would like to express my deep gratitude to al of those respondents who
provided the required and relevant information during field work for this study.

Rabin Maharjan
Kirtipur-5, Katmandu.



ABSTRACT

Child labor is a global problem but its magnitude varies between the countries. Nepal
IS no exception to it .This study has been carried out with the aim to analyze socio-
economic condition of child laborers and to identify the responsible factor as well as
problem faced by these children in micro bus of Kathmandu City. And for the study,
samples were selected with purposive method.

The study shows that most of the child laborers family faces very poor socio-economic
condition. For instance, most of them have large family size and the problems of
mouth to feed, while on the other hand they have limited and marginalized productive
land. About 64 percent child labor has no sufficient productive land in their village.
Similarly, mgjority of child laborers belong to age of 15-17 years where the lowest age
of child labor is 13 years. This study shows that more than fifty percent respondents
are literate and only 10 percent children are getting secondary education. This clearly
shows that those children who are working in micro bus have low level of education

Most of the child |aborers leave home due to family poverty and influenced by friends.
They arrive in Kathmandu with relatives and friends but living with driver and
deeping on the floor. In addition, about 78 percent children reported that they are
working 14-17 hours per day but their monthly salary is R.s 1000-6000 only. This
shows that they are given less salary compared to their long working hours. This study
also explores their level of satisfaction with their current job. About 51 percent of them
are satisfied with their current job while about 49 percent are dissatisfied. Among the
total who are dissatisfied more than 60 percent are dissatisfied due to overburden of

work.

The existence of child labor is largely the result of mass poverty, landlessness,
unemployment, illiteracy, lack of health awareness, and socio-culture environment of
the society. So there is urgent need to curb poverty in under to prevent the
phenomenon of all forms of child labor .The concerned authorities have to focus as the
aspect of child labor.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
DECLARATIN I
RECOMMENDATION ii
VIVA-VOCE SHEET iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT %
ABSTRACT Vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATIONS Xii
CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION 1-9
1.1 Background 1
1.2 Statement of the problem 5
1.3 Objective of the study 7
1.4 Rational of the study 8
1.5 Limitation of the study 8
1.6 Organization of the study 8
CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW 10-26
2.1 Child labor: A global overview 10
2.2 Child labor in Nepal 12
2.3 Lega provision on Child labor 16
2.3.1 National prospective 16
2.3.2 Nepal’s international commitment 19
2.4 Cause and consequence of child labor 20
2.5 Education and child labor 21
2.6 Micro bus and child labor 23

2.7 Conceptual framework 26

Vii



CHAPTER THREE
METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research design
3.2 Study area
3.3 Nature and source of data
3.4 Samplesize
3.5 Tools and data collection
3.6 Method of dataanalysis
2.7 Operational definition
CHAPTER FOUR
DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO ECONIMIC CHARACTERISTICS
4.1 Demographic Characteristics
4.1.1 Child labor by age
4.1.2 Place of origin
4.1.3 Family size
4.1.4 Parental status (Parents Alive or Dead)
4.1.5 Housing condition
4.1.6 Step father/ mother of child labor
4.1.7 Land sufficiency for food
4.1.8 Arriva in Kathmandu city
4.1.9 Living status with family
4.2 Socio Economic Characteristics
4.2.1 Caste ethnic composition
4.2.2 Religious composition
4.2.3 Parental education
4.2.4 Parental occupation
4.2.5 Education status of the children
4.2.6 Schooling attendance status
4.2.7 Reason for not going or dropping out school
4.2.8 Interest for further education
4.2.9 Reason for leaving home
4.2.10 First age of leaving home
4.2.11 Parents’ behavior during home

4.2.12 Family contact

viii

27-29
27
27
27
27
28
28
28

30-44
30
30
31
31
32
33
33
34
34
35
36
36
36
37
38
38
39
40
40
4
42
42
42



4.2.13 Time duration 43

4.2.14 Mistreatment/abuse 44
CHAPTER FIVE
WORKING CONDITION, HEALTH AND NUTRITION 45-56
5.1 Working Condition 45
5.1.1 Working hours 45
5.1.2 Off time or Holiday 45
5.1.3 Perception towards their job 46
5.1.4 Previous work experience 47
5.1.5 Reason for leave last job 48
5.1.6 Health status of micro child labor 48
5.1.7 Reason for illness/injury 49
5.1.8 Have bad habit 50
5.1.9 Mode of payment 51
5.1.10 Monthly earning 51
5.1.11 Saving 52
5.1.12 Helping and solving problem during illness 52
5.1.13 Daily food intake 53
5.1.14 Place of slegping 53
5.1.15 Entertainment 54
5.1.16 Preference 54
5.1.17 Future ambition 55
5.1.18 Knowledge of child right 56
CHAPTER SIX
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 57-61
6.1 Summary 57
6.2 Conclusion 59
6.3 Recommendation for further Study 60

REFERENCE CITED
QUESTIONNAIRE



Table’s
No.

Table:l
Table:2
Table:3
Table:4
Table:5
Table:6

Table:7

Table:8

Table:9

Table:10
Table:11l
Table:12
Table:13
Table:14
Table:15
Table:16
Table:17
Table:18
Table:19
Table:20
Table:21
Table:22
Table:23
Table:24
Table:25
Table:26

Table27

LIST OF TABLES
Title

Distribution of respondents by age

Distribution of micro bus child laborers by place of origin
Distribution of child laborers by family size

Distribution of micro bus child laborers by parential status.
Distribution of micro bus child laborers by families own house
Distribution of micro bus child laborers by step father and
mother

Distribution of child laborers by the sufficiency of land for food
Distribution of the child labor by arrival.

Distribution of child labor by living with family.

Distribution of micro bus child laborers by caste/ethnicity.
Distribution of micro bus child labor by religion

Distribution of child laborers by parental education
Distribution of micro bus child laborers by parental occupation
Distribution of micro bus child |aborers by educationa status
Distribution of child labor by schooling attending.

Distribution of micro bus child laborers by drop out schoal.
Distribution of micro bus child laborers by further education.
Distribution of child labor by reasons for leaving home.
Distribution of micro bus child laborers first age of leaving home.
Distribution of child laborers by parents’ behavior at home.
Distribution of micro bus child |aborers by family contact
Distribution of micro bus child |aborers by duration of time.
Distribution of micro bus child |aborers by mistreating/ abuse.
Distribution of micro bus child laborers by working hours.
Distribution of micro bus child laborers by off time/holiday.

Distribution of micro bus child laborers by perception towards

current job.

Distribution of child labor by previous work experience.

Page

No.
28
29
30
30
31
31

32
33
33

35
35
36
37
37
38
38
39
40
40
41
41
42
43

45

45



Table:28
Table:29

Table:30
Table:31
Table:32
Table:33
Table:34
Table:35

Table:36
Table:37
Table:38
Table:39
Table:40
Table4l

Figure: 1 Viciouscircle of underdevelopment and child labor

Figure: 2 Conceptual framework

Distribution of child labor by reason for leaving last job.
Distribution of child laborers according to types of illness during
work

Distribution of child labors by reason for illness or injury.
Distribution for child labor by bad habit.

Distribution of child laborers by mode of payment.

Distribution of child laborers by saary in month.

Distribution of child laborers by saving

Distribution of micro bus child |aborers by the helped and solving
problem during illness.

Distribution of micro bus child laborers by food condition
Distribution of micro bus child |aborers by deeping place.
Distribution of micro bus child laborers by source of entertainment
Distribution of micro bus child laborers by preference.
Distribution of micro bus child |aborers future ambition
Distribution of micro bus child laborers by knowledge of child
rights.

List of figures

Xi

46
47

48
48
49
49
50
50

51
51
52
53
53



ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATON

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

CCwB Central Child Welfare Board

CDPS Central Department of Population Studies
CRC Convention on Right of the Child

Cw Centre for Women

CWIN Child Workersin Nepal Concerned Centre
DHS Demographic Health Survey

GO Government Organization

HMG His Majesty Government

ILO International Labor Organization

I/INGOs International/Non Government Organization
MOL Minister of Law

MOH Minister of Health

MOLT Minister of Labor and Transport Management
NDHS Nepa Demographic and Health Survey
NLFS Nepal Labor Force Survey

NLSS Nepal Living Standard Survey

SPSS Statistical Package for Social Sciences

TU Tribhuvan University

TV Television

UN United Nations

UNICEF United Nations International Children Emergency Fund
USAID United States Agency for International Development
WHO World Health Organization

WWW World Wide Web

Xii



