CHILD LABOR SITUATION IN NEPAL

(A Case Study of the Micro Bus Helper of Kathmandu City)

A THESIS

SUBMITTED TO

THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN POPULATION STUDIES

BY RABIN MAHARJAN

Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu

NOVEMBER 2014

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by

RABIN MAHARJAN

Entitled

CHILD LABOR SITUATION IN NEPAL

(A Case Study of the Micro Bus Helper of Kathmandu City)

is Recommended for External Examination.

Dr.Bhim Raj Suwal	
Thesis Supervisor	

Date: NOVEMBER 2014

VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis

Submitted by

RABIN MAHARJAN

Entitled

CHILD LABOR SITUATION IN NEPAL

(A Case Study of the Micro Bus Helper of Kathmandu City)

and find that the thesis is an independent work of the student written according to the prescribed format. We accept the thesis as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master of Arts in Population Studies.

Evaluation Committee:

Prof. Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak	
Head, Central Department of Population Studies	
Associate Prof. Dr. Bhim Raj Suwal	
Thesis Supervisor	
Dr. Padma Prasad Khatiwada	
External Examiner	

Date: NOVEMBER 2014

DECLARATION

							R	abin Ma	ıha	rjan	
represen	its my c	own origina	l research.								
Except	where	otherwise	acknowledged	in	the	text,	the	analysis	in	this	thesis

NOVEMBER 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis entitled Child Labor Situation in Nepal, A Case Study of the Micro Bus Helper of Kathmandu City has been prepared in order to the partial fulfillment of the master's degree in population studies.

I would like to express my sincere and hearty gratitude to Dr. Bhim Raj Suwal, Associate Professor, Central Department of Population Studies, T.U., Kirtipur who as my research guide provided me invaluable ideas and suggestions for carrying out this research. Without his immense suggestion, cooperation and regular inspiration, I would not have been able to complete this thesis. His invaluable suggestions, patience, cooperation and lovable behavior and commendable guidance to complete this thesis are ever memorable. Similarly I would like to express my deepest gratitude to Prof. Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak, Head of Centre Department of Population Studies, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, for granting me an opportunity to carry out research and necessary supports to this study. Likewise my thanks also go to all respected faculties of CDPS and administrative staff for their kind cooperation.

I express my sincere gratitude to my mother Maya Devi Maharjan and my brother Nabin Maharjan for support, cooperation, suggestions and encouragement to pursue the higher education. I would like to thank my teacher Mr. Uttam Sagar Shrestha who always provided me a lot of ideas and suggestion. Similarly my thanks also goes to my younger brother Samin Maharjan who helped me in typing and Mr. Bal Krihsna Maharjan of express Communication Center, Kirtipur for typing this thesis in this shape. I would like to express my deep gratitude to all of those respondents who provided the required and relevant information during field work for this study.

Rabin Maharjan Kirtipur-5, Katmandu.

ABSTRACT

Child labor is a global problem but its magnitude varies between the countries. Nepal is no exception to it. This study has been carried out with the aim to analyze socioeconomic condition of child laborers and to identify the responsible factor as well as problem faced by these children in micro bus of Kathmandu City. And for the study, samples were selected with purposive method.

The study shows that most of the child laborers family faces very poor socio-economic condition. For instance, most of them have large family size and the problems of mouth to feed, while on the other hand they have limited and marginalized productive land. About 64 percent child labor has no sufficient productive land in their village. Similarly, majority of child laborers belong to age of 15-17 years where the lowest age of child labor is 13 years. This study shows that more than fifty percent respondents are literate and only 10 percent children are getting secondary education. This clearly shows that those children who are working in micro bus have low level of education

Most of the child laborers leave home due to family poverty and influenced by friends. They arrive in Kathmandu with relatives and friends but living with driver and sleeping on the floor. In addition, about 78 percent children reported that they are working 14-17 hours per day but their monthly salary is R.s 1000-6000 only. This shows that they are given less salary compared to their long working hours. This study also explores their level of satisfaction with their current job. About 51 percent of them are satisfied with their current job while about 49 percent are dissatisfied. Among the total who are dissatisfied more than 60 percent are dissatisfied due to overburden of work.

The existence of child labor is largely the result of mass poverty, landlessness, unemployment, illiteracy, lack of health awareness, and socio-culture environment of the society. So there is urgent need to curb poverty in under to prevent the phenomenon of all forms of child labor . The concerned authorities have to focus as the aspect of child labor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
DECLARATIN	ii
RECOMMENDATION	iii
VIVA-VOCE SHEET	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xii
CHAPTER ONE	
INTRODUCTION	1-9
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Statement of the problem	5
1.3 Objective of the study	7
1.4 Rational of the study	8
1.5 Limitation of the study	8
1.6 Organization of the study	8
CHAPTER TWO	
LITERATURE REVIEW	10-26
2.1 Child labor: A global overview	10
2.2 Child labor in Nepal	12
2.3 Legal provision on Child labor	16
2.3.1 National prospective	16
2.3.2 Nepal's international commitment	19
2.4 Cause and consequence of child labor	20
2.5 Education and child labor	21
2.6 Micro bus and child labor	23
2.7 Conceptual framework	26

CHAPTER THREE	
METHODOLOGY	27-29
3.1 Research design	27
3.2 Study area	27
3.3 Nature and source of data	27
3.4 Sample size	27
3.5 Tools and data collection	28
3.6 Method of data analysis	28
2.7 Operational definition	28
CHAPTER FOUR	20
DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO ECONIMIC CHARACTERISTICS	30-44
4.1 Demographic Characteristics	30
4.1.1 Child labor by age	30
4.1.2 Place of origin	31
4.1.3 Family size	31
4.1.4 Parental status (Parents Alive or Dead)	32
4.1.5 Housing condition	33
4.1.6 Step father/ mother of child labor	33
4.1.7 Land sufficiency for food	34
4.1.8 Arrival in Kathmandu city	34
4.1.9 Living status with family	35
4.2 Socio Economic Characteristics	36
4.2.1 Caste ethnic composition	36
4.2.2 Religious composition	36
4.2.3 Parental education	37
4.2.4 Parental occupation	38
4.2.5 Education status of the children	38
4.2.6 Schooling attendance status	39
4.2.7 Reason for not going or dropping out school	40
4.2.8 Interest for further education	40
4.2.9 Reason for leaving home	41
4.2.10 First age of leaving home	42

42

42

4.2.11 Parents' behavior during home

4.2.12 Family contact

4.2.13 Time duration	43
4.2.14 Mistreatment/abuse	44
CHAPTER FIVE	
WORKING CONDITION, HEALTH AND NUTRITION	45-56
5.1 Working Condition	45
5.1.1 Working hours	45
5.1.2 Off time or Holiday	45
5.1.3 Perception towards their job	46
5.1.4 Previous work experience	47
5.1.5 Reason for leave last job	48
5.1.6 Health status of micro child labor	48
5.1.7 Reason for illness/injury	49
5.1.8 Have bad habit	50
5.1.9 Mode of payment	51
5.1.10 Monthly earning	51
5.1.11 Saving	52
5.1.12 Helping and solving problem during illness	52
5.1.13 Daily food intake	53
5.1.14 Place of sleeping	53
5.1.15 Entertainment	54
5.1.16 Preference	54
5.1.17 Future ambition	55
5.1.18 Knowledge of child right	56
CHAPTER SIX	
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	57-61
6.1 Summary	57
6.2 Conclusion	59
6.3 Recommendation for further Study	60
REFERENCE CITED	
QUESTIONNAIRE	

LIST OF TABLES

Table's	Title	Page
No.		No.
Table:1	Distribution of respondents by age	28
Table:2	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by place of origin	29
Table:3	Distribution of child laborers by family size	30
Table:4	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by parential status.	30
Table:5	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by families own house	31
Table:6	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by step father and	31
	mother	
Table:7	Distribution of child laborers by the sufficiency of land for food	32
Table:8	Distribution of the child labor by arrival.	33
Table:9	Distribution of child labor by living with family.	33
Table:10	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by caste/ethnicity.	34
Table:11	Distribution of micro bus child labor by religion	35
Table:12	Distribution of child laborers by parental education	35
Table:13	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by parental occupation	36
Table:14	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by educational status	37
Table:15	Distribution of child labor by schooling attending.	37
Table:16	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by drop out school.	38
Table:17	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by further education.	38
Table:18	Distribution of child labor by reasons for leaving home.	39
Table:19	Distribution of micro bus child laborers first age of leaving home.	40
Table:20	Distribution of child laborers by parents' behavior at home.	40
Table:21	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by family contact	41
Table:22	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by duration of time.	41
Table:23	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by mistreating/ abuse.	42
Table:24	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by working hours.	43
Table:25	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by off time/holiday.	44
Table:26	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by perception towards	45
	current job.	
Table:27	Distribution of child labor by previous work experience.	45

Table:28	Distribution of child labor by reason for leaving last job.	46
Table:29	Distribution of child laborers according to types of illness during	47
	work	
Table:30	Distribution of child labors by reason for illness or injury.	48
Table:31	Distribution for child labor by bad habit.	48
Table:32	Distribution of child laborers by mode of payment.	49
Table:33	Distribution of child laborers by salary in month.	49
Table:34	Distribution of child laborers by saving	50
Table:35	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by the helped and solving	50
	problem during illness.	
Table:36	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by food condition	51
Table:37	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by sleeping place.	51
Table:38	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by source of entertainment	52
Table:39	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by preference.	53
Table:40	Distribution of micro bus child laborers future ambition	53
Table:41	Distribution of micro bus child laborers by knowledge of child	54
	rights.	

List of figures

Figure: 1	Vicious circle of underdevelopment and child labor21
Figure: 2	Conceptual framework

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATON

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

CCWB Central Child Welfare Board

CDPS Central Department of Population Studies

CRC Convention on Right of the Child

CW Centre for Women

CWIN Child Workers in Nepal Concerned Centre

DHS Demographic Health Survey

GO Government Organization

HMG His Majesty Government

ILO International Labor Organization

I/NGOs International/Non Government Organization

MOL Minister of Law

MOH Minister of Health

MOLT Minister of Labor and Transport Management

NDHS Nepal Demographic and Health Survey

NLFS Nepal Labor Force Survey

NLSS Nepal Living Standard Survey

SPSS Statistical Package for Social Sciences

TU Tribhuvan University

TV Television

UN United Nations

UNICEF United Nations International Children Emergency Fund

USAID United States Agency for International Development

WHO World Health Organization

WWW World Wide Web